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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

Res 07-23  10/09/07
NOTE: The City Manager may waive up to $1,000 or 50%, whichever is greater, of any fee established in the Comprehensive Fee 

Schedule.

CITY MANAGER
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

Jump Drive for Records Requests $4.00 Res 2016-11  09/20/16

Outstanding/Open Charges Search Fee $32.00 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Other fees may be charged in accordance with 

Chapter 119.07(4), Florida Statutes
Res 2016-11  09/20/16

CITY CLERK
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Plan Size Copies on Large Format Copier $0.75 per sq ft Res 07-15   09/05/07

Plots on Inkjet Large Format Plotter $7.75 plus $0.51 per sq ft Res 07-15   09/05/07

Golf Course Area House Numbers (42"x48") $15.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

NW Quadrant House Numbers (42"x72") $18.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

NE, SE, SW Quadrants, and Industrial Park Area 

House Numbers (36"x48")
$14.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Main City - Water or Sewer Map (36"x72") $17.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Golf Course Area - Water or Sewer Map (36"x36") $12.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Drainage Map (36"x80") $15.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

City Property Map (36"x48") $14.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Zoning Map (24"x36") $11.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Future Land Use Map (24"x36") $11.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Existing Land Use Map (24"x36") $11.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

CRA Boundary Map (24"x36") $11.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Various Color Maps (small 18"x18") includes 

streets, neighborhoods, city buildings, lift stations, 

wells, and parks & recreation faciliites

$9.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Various Color Maps (large 36"x36") includes 

streets, neighborhoods, city buildings, lift stations, 

wells, and parks & recreation faciliites

$12.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Towers in the City Map (30"x30") $11.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Other 18"x18" Large Format Inkjet Plot $9.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Other 24"x36" Large Format Inkjet Plot $11.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Other 36"x48" Large Format Inkjet Plot $14.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Other 36"x72" Large Format Inkjet Plot $17.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Other 42"x48" Large Format Inkjet Plot $15.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Other 42"x72" Large Format Inkjet Plot $18.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

CD or DVD of GIS Data or Aerial Photos $32.00 per disk Res 07-15   09/05/07

Notice of Intent to File Appeal of Admimistrative 

Decision
$75.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Appeals of Administrative Decision to Board of 

Adjustment (BOA) (Sec. 13.40.5)
$1,500.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Request for Administrative Waiver $125.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

 Variance Request (BOA) (Sec. 13.40.5) $925.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment

(Sec. 13.30.2)
$925.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

 
Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map 

Amendment (Sec. 13.30.2)
$2,225.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Rezoning (Sec. 13.30.5) $925.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Land Development Code Text Amendment

(Sec. 1.03 & 13.30.4)
$925.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Zoning Determination $35.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Minor Plat $270.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Preliminary Plat

(Sec. 14.50)
$270.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Platting and subdivision, final (Sec. 14.60) $440.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Vacate Eassement, Right-of-Way, or Plat

(Sec. 10.92.04)
$520.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Expansion of a Nonconforming Structure or 

Characteristic of Use (Sec. 13.50)
$520.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Engineering 

Planning and Zoning

Address Maps

Public Works
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Special Events Application Fee (Sec 8.03.03) $36.00 Res. 2016-11 09/20/16

Tree Mitigation
$150.00 per diameter inch for total inches of protected 

trees removed at the time of mitigation
Res. 2015-1  01/13/15

Development Agreement $2,500.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Development Agreement Amendment $2,500.00 Res. 2016-11 09/20/16

Planned Unit Development Application $1,650.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Pre-Application Conference/Pre-Construction $75.00 Res. 2016-11 09/20/16

Posted Property Notice, per sign $45.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Mailed Notices $21.50 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Application for Expedited Development Order $39.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Application for Major Development Order $725.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Minor Amendment to Development Order $75.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Major Amendment to Development Order $450.00 Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Re-advertisement Fee Direct Cost of the Advertisement Res. 2016-11 09/20/16

Gross Building Floor Area or Improved Site Area 

whichever is greater
cost per 100 sq ft Res 2012-15 06/26/12

Up to 5,000 sq feet $1.50                     $1.50 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

5,001 to 10,000 $1.35                     $1.35 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

10,001 to 25,000 $1.15                     $1.15 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

25,001 to 50,000 $1.00                      $1.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

50,001 to 100,000 $0.90                      $0.90 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

over 100,000 $0.85                      $0.85 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

* A surcharge will be collected in accordance with and for the purposes stated in F.S. 468.631 and F.S. 553.721. Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Building permit processing fee $22.50 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Revisions to approved permit, per submittal

$25.75 per submittal SFD                              $51.50 

per submittal MF                                       $77.25 per 

submittal Com

Res 2008-15   04/08/08

Penalty for commencement prior to permitting 

(Sec. 3.01.05)
300% of permit fee or $250, whichever is greater Res 07-15   09/05/07

Change of contractor, transfer of permit

(Sec. 3.01.12)
Prorate balance of work Res 2003-01  1/28/03

Expired permit (Sec. 3.01.08) Re-issuance requires fee to be paid Res 07-15   09/05/07

Refund of permit fee (Sec. 3.01.10)
Conditional; no work has commenced and permit has 

not expired; requires written notice to the BO
Res 07-15   09/05/07

$500 or less

No permit required for cosmetic work only, such as 

carpet, tile, painting, landscaping, etc.  Exceptions 

include any structural change or any work that 

requires an inspection per the FBC.

Res 07-15   09/05/07

$501 to $50,000

$39.00 for the first thousand, plus $6.60 for each 

additional thousand or fraction thereof, to and 

including $50,000

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

$50,001 to $100,000

$360.55 for first $50,000 plus $5.25 for each 

additional thousand or fraction thereof to and 

including $100,000

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

$100,001 to $500,000

$623.00 for the first $100,000 plus $4.00 for each 

additional thousand or fraction thereof to and 

including $500,000

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

$500,001 and up
$2,219.00 for the first $500,000 plus $2.75 for each 

additional thousand or fraction thereof
Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Plan check fee 50% of building fee (Sec. 3.02.06) Res 2009-35   09/09/09

Threshold building transmittal/processing fee/ICC $206.00 Res 2008-15   04/08/08

Moving Fee $113.50 Res 2008-15   04/08/08

Construction Permit Fees

General Fees

Development Orders (Sec. 13.20 & 13.21)

BUILDING PERMIT FEES (Sec. 3.02.05)*

Site Plan Reviews - new construction commercial or 4 units or more multifamily residential

Permit based on value 

of work, includes labor, 

materials, site work, 

and design fees

Site Plan Review fee 

added to permit fee
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Demolition Fee
$59.50 plus $9.45 per 2,000 sq ft above 20,000 sq ft 

or fraction thereof
Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Additional Inspection Fee $38.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Additional Inspection Fee - after hours $50.00 per hour (2 hour minimum) Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Re-Inspection Fee (the building inspector returns to 

the job site to review corrected work denied on the 

previous inspection for the same violation)

First - $38.00

Second - $38.00

Third and more - $115.50

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Certificate of Occupancy $38.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Certificate of Completion $38.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy $270.50 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Permit Fee Base $39.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Inspection of heating, ventilation, ductwork, air 

conditioning and refrigeration systems

$15.00 for the first $1,000 or fraction thereof of the 

valuation of installation plus $2.75 for each additional 

$1,000 or fraction thereof

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Inspecting repairs, alterations, and additions on 

existing systems

$5.80 plus $3.45 for each additional $1,000 or 

fraction thereof
Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Boiler Inspections $40.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Reinspection of a heating, ventilation, air 

conditioning or refrigeration system, or boiler 

inspection (reinspection same as above)

First - $38.00

Second - $38.00

Third and more - $115.50

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Inspection for permitting temporary operation of 

heating, ventilating, refrigeration, or air condition 

system (reinspection same as above)

First - $38.00

Second - $38.00

Third and more - $115.50

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

 Rehabilitation of substandard

Reduced by 50% housing, unless permit is for 

minimum of $5.00.  Repairs, alterations and additions 

to an existing system under $500.00

Res 2003-01   1/28/03

Base Permit Fee $39.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Plus, per plumbing fixture, floor drain or trap, 

including water and drainage pipe
$3.45 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Plus, per sewer connection $12.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Plus, per water heater and/or vent $3.15 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

For installation, alteration or repair of water piping 

and/or water treating equipment
$6.05 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

For repair/alteration of drainage or vent piping $6.05 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

For vacuum breakers or backflow protective 

devices subsequent to the installation of the piping 

or equipment served

1 to 5 - $3.15

over 5, each - $2.05
Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Reinspection for faulty materials, equipment, 

apparatus or workmanship

First - $38.00

Second - $38.00

Third and more - $115.50

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Base Permit Fee $39.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Plus, per circuit $1.85 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Temporary pole $18.50 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Reinspection for faulty materials, equipment, 

apparatus or workmanship

First - $38.00

Second - $38.00

Third and more - $115.50

Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Rehabilitation of substandard Reduced by 50% housing minimum of $3.00 Res 2003-01  1/28/03

Early Power Fee $38.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Electrical Permits

Plumbing and Gas Permits

Inspecting Boilers

Mechanical Permits and Inspection
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Fines Fines assessed by Code Enforcement Board Res 2003-01  1/28/03

Administrative Fee

(includes admin & filing costs)

Set by Code Enforcement Board

on a case-by-case basis
Res 2003-01  1/28/03

Liquor License Review Fee $39.50 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Home Occupation Fees

Zoning compliance fee - $22.50,

plus Fire Inspection Fee,

plus cost of Certificate based on category

Res 07-15   09/05/07

Business Tax Receipt

Zoning compliance fee - $22.50,

plus Fire Inspection Fee,

plus cost of Certificate based on category

Res 07-15   09/05/07

Overhead Banner Installation $300.00 Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Pole Banner Installation
$5.00 per banner for 30 days

$2.75 per banner for additional 30 days
Res 2000-20  10/1/00

Roadside Vendor Permit - Retail $50.00 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Roadside Vendor Permit - Restaurant $150.00 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Golf Cart Permit (Daytime/Nighttime Use) $25.00 Res 2017-16  09/26/17

Golf Cart Permit (Daytime Use) $25.00 Res 2017-16  09/26/17

Streets When necessary to cut any paved surface Minor:  $450      Major:  $900 Res. 2016-11 09/20/16

Curb Cut $250.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Miscellaneous Charges

Code Enforcement Board
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Residential: Garbage     Tipping*     Total

One Container $10.60        $6.45        $17.05 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Two  Containers $21.20        $12.80      $34.00 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Residential Dumpsters, Individual meters $10.60        $6.45        $17.05 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Commercial:

One Container $28.60        $7.25        $35.85 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Two Containers $57.20        $14.55      $71.75 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Sharing Dumpster (Minimum charge) $28.60        $7.25        $35.85 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

2 Cubic Yards:

2 Cubic Yards, 2 x week   $60.70      $52.40      $113.10 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

2 Cubic Yards, 3 x week   $91.05      $78.50      $169.55 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

2 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $121.45      $104.55    $226.00 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

2 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $151.75      $130.70    $282.45 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

2 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $182.10      $156.80    $338.90 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

4 Cubic Yards:

4 Cubic Yards, 2 x week   $85.70      $104.55    $190.25 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

4 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $128.55      $156.80    $285.35 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

4 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $171.40      $209.05    $380.45 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

4 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $214.25      $261.30    $475.55 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

4 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $257.10      $313.55    $570.65 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

6 Cubic Yards:

6 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $112.50      $156.80    $269.30 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

6 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $168.75      $235.20    $403.95 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

 6 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $224.95      $313.55    $538.50 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

6 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $281.20      $391.90    $673.10 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

6 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $337.45      $470.35    $807.80 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

8 Cubic Yards:

8 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $135.70      $209.05    $344.75 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

8 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $203.55      $313.55    $517.10 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

8 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $271.40      $418.05    $689.45 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

8 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $339.25      $522.60    $861.85 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

8 Cubic Yards, 6 x week $407.10      $627.05    $1034.15 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

One time fee to change size of dumpster $25.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Compactor Commercial Rate x 3 x Bulk Container(s) Res 2012-3  02/14/12

*The Tipping Component of Fees will be adjusted based on the City's current contract with Allied Waste. Res 2013-2  01/08/13

4 Cubic Yards: Garbage     Tipping*     Total  

4 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $112.70     $0.00           $112.70 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

4 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $169.00     $0.00          $169.00 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

4 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $225.35     $0.00          $225.35 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

4 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $281.70     $0.00          $281.70 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

6 Cubic Yards:  

6 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $169.00     $0.00          $169.00 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

6 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $253.50     $0.00          $253.50 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

 6 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $338.00     $0.00          $338.00 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

6 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $422.50     $0.00          $422.50 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

8 Cubic Yards:

8 Cubic Yards, 2 x week $225.35     $0.00          $225.35 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

8 Cubic Yards, 3 x week $338.00     $0.00          $338.00 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

8 Cubic Yards, 4 x week $450.70     $0.00          $450.70 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

8 Cubic Yards, 5 x week $563.35     $0.00          $563.35 Res 2012-6  03/27/12

Contaminated Load  Fee (per dump) - 4 CY $20.00     $32.45          $52.45 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Contaminated Load  Fee (per dump) - 6 CY $20.00     $58.35          $78.35 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Contaminated Load  Fee (per dump) - 8 CY $20.00     $90.70          $110.70 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Basic Garbage Rates

Commercial Recycling Rates
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Residential or Commercial Special pickup

(e.g. trees, pallets, bulk)
$120.00 per hour, $15.00 minimum Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Special Event Delivery & Return of 90 gal 

automated container
$50.00 Res 2016-11  09/20/16

Special Event Automated container service,

per pickup
$5.00 Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Extra Commercial Trash pickup $20 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Container Removal/Return

for Delinquent Account
$50 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Special Event Dumpster Rental

(delivery, one dump, removal)
$45 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Special Event Dumpster Rental

(each additional dump)
$15 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Tipping Fee - 2 CY $12.50 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Tipping Fee - 4 CY $31.20 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Tipping Fee - 6 CY $56.10 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Tipping Fee - 8 CY $87.20 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

City Landfill Dumping Fee < 3CY $25.00 Res 2012-22  09/11/12

City Landfill Dumping Fee 3-5CY $50.00 Res 2012-22  09/11/12

City Landfill Dumping Fee > 5CY $100.00 Res 2012-22  09/11/12

City Landfill Dumping Fine - 

Contaminated/Nonapproved Material or 

Nonpayment of Fee

$250.00 or actual cost of waste disposal

(whichever is greater)
Res 2012-22  09/11/12

Miscellaneous Garbage Charges
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

Commercial, Industrial, Public Assembly, Home 

Occupation, Private Schools

Less than 4,000 sq ft -  $25.00

4,001 to 8,000  sq ft  -  $30.00

8,001 to 12,000 sq ft  -  $35.00

Over 12,001 sq ft  -  $40.00 plus

$1.00 per 1,000 sq ft   

Res 07-15   09/05/07

Hotel, Motel Condo, Apartments, Adult Congregate 

Living, Other Residential Facilities

Under 12 units - $25.00

12 - 50 units - $30.00

51 - 100 units - $35.00

Over 101 units - $35.00 plus

$0.30 per unit

Res 07-15   09/05/07

First Reinspection 1/2 Inspection Fee Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Additional Reinspection 1/2 Inspection Fee Res 2003-14  6/24/03

Demolition of Structure $25.00 Res 2003-14  6/24/03

Controlled Burn Permit $50.00 Res 2003-14  6/24/03

Carnival Permit $50.00 Res 2003-14 6/24/03

Temporary Construction Trailers $50.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Illegal Burn $100.00 per hour Res 2003-14 6/24/03

Hydrant Flow Test $25.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Pre-Inspection (when requested prior to issuing 

permit/license)
$20.00  Res 2003-14 6/24/03

Outside City, Inside County $35.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Outside County $35.00 plus cost incurred Res 07-15   09/05/07

Plans Review $0.03 per sq ft Res 2003-14 6/24/03

 First Revision 1/2 Permit Fee Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Subsequent Revisions 1/2 Permit Fee Res 2003-14  6/24/03

Minimum Fee, up to 25 heads $50.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Each Additional Head $0.35 Res 2004-30  10/26/04

Each Raiser $35.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Fire Pump $50.00 Res 2003-14  6/24/03

Fixed fire suppression systems, Halon, wet/dry 

chemical systems, extinguishers, etc.
$50.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Fire Detection and Annunciation Systems $50.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Underground Fire Protection Fee $50.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Up to 4,000 gallons $125.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

4,000 gallons or more $150.00 Res 2003-14  6/24/03

False Alarm Activation $0.00 Ord 1787   01/13/09

Second False Activation $50.00 Ord 1787   01/13/09

Third False Activation $100.00 Ord 1787   01/13/09

Fourth and Subsequent False Activations
Up to $500 each,

at the discretion of the Fire Chief
Ord 1787   01/13/09

False Alarm Activation without proper notice of 

maintenance or testing
$100.00 Ord 1787   01/13/09

Second False Activation without proper notice $200.00 Ord 1787   01/13/09

Third False Activation without proper notice $300.00 Ord 1787   01/13/09

Fourth and Subsequent False Activations without 

proper notice

Up to $500 each,

at the discretion of the Fire Chief
Ord 1787   01/13/09

FIRE SERVICES

Plans Review

Miscellaneous

Flammable Liquid Tanks

Standpipe System Review

Sprinkler System Review

Fire Prevention Programs

Permit/License Fees

Inspection Fees
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

FIRE SERVICES
Daily Fee $100.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Drafting Pit (per day) $100.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Minimum Standards Class $75.00 per person Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

40 Hour Training Class $50.00 per person Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Yearly User Fee $250.00 Res 2000-20   10/1/2000

1-1/2" Nozzle $650.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

1-3/4" Hose $190.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

2-1/2" Gate Valve $261.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

2-1/2" Hose $240.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

2-1/2" Nozzle $713.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

2-1/2"x1-1/2" Wye $339.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

3" Hose $250.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

4" Hose $500.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

4"x2-1/2" Wye $1,280.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

4-Gas Meter $1,500.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

5" Hose $600.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

ABC Extinguisher, 10# $67.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

ABC Extinguisher, 20# $110.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

AFFF(per gallon) $19.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Aluminum Clipboard $26.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Attic Ladder $214.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Axe $83.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Bunker Boots $300.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Bunker Coat $832.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Bunker Pants $552.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Chainsaw $1,832.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Circular Saw $2,500.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

CO Detector $450.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Command Board $115.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Extrication Gloves $40.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Flapper $41.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Gloves $55.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Hood $35.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Line Tape $12.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Rake $40.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Forestry Hose $144.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Forestry Nozzle $88.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Generator (5kw) $2,945.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Generator (6.5 kw) $3,500.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

GlasMaster Saw $175.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Ground Ladder, 24' $901.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Ground Ladder, 35' $1,266.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Haligan $195.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Handlight $120.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Helmet $250.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Hose Roller $170.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hot Spotter $220.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hurst Cutter $3,462.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hydrant Adapter $224.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hydrant Wrench $62.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hydra-Ram Tool $1,500.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hydraulic Hose $465.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hydraulic Power Unit $4,603.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Pike Pole $107.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Portable Radio $2,400.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

PPV $2,350.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Cost Recovery, Supplies Replacement

Use of Drill Tower
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

FIRE SERVICESPulaski $62.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

PW Extinguisher $82.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Ram, Long $2,940.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Ram, Short $2,575.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Roof Ladder $432.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Salvage Cover $142.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Sawzall $205.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

SCBA Cylinder $880.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

SCBA Mask $241.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

SCBA Pack w/Cylinder $4,320.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Shovel $29.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Sledge Hammer $42.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Spanner Wrench $30.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Spreader $5,664.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Suspenders $44.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Thermal Camera $12,000.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

TNT Tool $194.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Wildland Goggles $33.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Wildland Helmet $42.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Wildland Jacket $80.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Wildland Pants $75.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Aerial/Ladder Truck, Per Hour Used $550.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Air Cylinder, Per Each Used $10.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Chainsaw/Circular Saw, Per Hour Used $35.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

CO2/Gas Monitoring, Per Each Used $25.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Engine/Pumper, Per Hour Used $500.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Extinguisher, Per Each Used $10.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Nozzle, Per Each Used $75.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fire Valves, Per Each Used/Gated Wye, Gate Valve $65.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Firefighter, Per Hour Used $20.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Firefighter Rehab/Lifepak 12 Vitals, Per Man Used $25.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Foam, Per Gallon Used $15.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Forcible Entry Tool, Per Each Used $10.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Generator, Per Hour Used $50.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Ground Ladder, Per Each Used $40.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hand Held Flashlight, Per Each Used $3.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hand Held Radios, Per Man Per Hour Used $10.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Hose, Per Section Used $35.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Other Power Equipment, Per Hour Used $25.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Pike Pole/New York Hook, Per Hour Used $10.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Portable Lighting, Per Hour Used $25.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

PPV Fan/Smoke Ejector, Per Hour Used $50.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Rescue Truck, Per Hour Used $250.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Salvage Covers, Per Each Used $25.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Self Contained Breathing Apparatus, Per Firefighter 

Per Hour 
$25.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Squincher Drinks, Per Each Used $2.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Thermal Imaging Camera, Per Hour Used $50.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Utility Truck/Command Vehicle, Per Hour Used $150.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Overhaul (Clean-up/Board-up) Incident $250.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Water Evacuation, Per Water Vac Per Hr $50.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Cost Recovery, Use of Equipment - Special Situations

Cost Recovery, Use of Equipment - Structure/Wildland Fires
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

Overtime Parking
$15 if paid within 7 days of issue,                             

$30.00 if paid after 7 days
Res 2000-20  10/1/2000

Handicap Parking Violation $100.00 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Parking in Fire Lane $32.00 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Wrecker Inspection $50.00 Res 2016-11  9/20/16

Class A          Class B          Class C Res 06-12 06/13/06

Tow Charge for All Vehicles $150.00          $175.00          $300.00 Res 2016-11  9/20/16

Hourly rate for waiting or working time on scene 

after the first 30 minutes from dispatch
  $120.00          $120.00          $190.00 Res 2016-11  9/20/16

Mileage Rate - fee, per mile, for every additional 

mile after the first 10 miles
  $5.00          $5.00          $8.00 Res 16-22 12/13/16

Additional time at the scene: Res 06-12 06/13/06

Waiting or labor on scene after the first 90 

minutes from dispatch
  $50.00            $50.00            $50.00 Res 06-12 06/13/06

Landoll trailer, semi rollback or drop back trailer 

or truck (with one hour minimum $300.00)
  $xx.xx            $xx.xx            $325.00 Res 06-12 06/13/06

Airbags (with one hour minimum $1000.00)   $xx.xx            $xx.xx         $1,000.00 Res 06-12 06/13/06

Storage per day, after the first 6 hours from the 

time the vehicle or personal property is towed or 

removed

  $50.00            $50.00            $70.00 Res 16-22 12/13/16

Administrative fee pursuant to F.S.S 713.78 that 

may be charged 48 hours  after the tow but not 

before the receipt of a paid certified mail receipt 

by the towing company (an additional fee may be 

charged if a process server is required.  The fee 

shall not exceed the total amount charged by the 

process server.)

$80.00 Res 16-22 12/13/16

Police Services for Special Events $28.00 per hour per officer Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Accident Reports, per page, two sided $0.20 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Offense Reports, single sided $0.15 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Certified Copies, per copy $1.00 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Records Checks $5.00 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Fingerprints
$5.00 - First Card

$3.00 - Each Additional Card
Res 2012-22  09/11/12

Portable Breath Testing $6.00 Res 2012-22  09/11/12

Taxi Permits $15.00 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Combat Auto Theft (C.A.T.) Registration $5.00 Res 1999-04  4/27/99

False Alarm Activation without Permit $100.00 Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Fourth, Fifth, Sixth False Activation $25.00 each Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Seventh, Eighth, Ninth False Activation $50.00 each Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Tenth and Subsequent False Activations $75.00 each Res. 2006-30  12/12/06

Impounded Vehicle Storage Fee
After 48 hours - $10 per day for any seized or 

abandoned vehicle stored at Police Impound Lot
Res 2000-20  10/1/2000

Accident or Evidentiary Vehicle Storage Fee

Five days after notification by Police Department 

to remove vehicle - $10 per day for any vehicle 

involved in accident or brought to Impound Lot for 

evidentiary value

Res 2000-20  10/1/2000

 POLICE SERVICES
Parking, Stopping and Standing Violations:

Miscellaneous Charges

Wrecker Service Fees
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

Athletics
Adult Summer Softball

Residents/Property Owner, Per Player
$25.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Adult Summer Softball

Non-Residents, Per Player
$45.00 Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Adult Basketball/Co-Ed, Fall League, Church 

League Softball/Flag Football

Residents/Property Owner Per Player

$10.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Adult Basketball/Co-Ed, Fall League, Church 

League Softball/Flag Football

Non-Residents/Per Player

$20.00 Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Youth Sports

Residents/Property Owner, Per Player
$25.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Youth Sports: Basketball, Baseball, Soccer

Non-Residents, Per Player
$45.00 Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Member Discount (Athletics) $10.00 Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Child of Volunteer Head Coach

or 1 Asst. Coach
no charge Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Late Registration Fee $5.00 Res 2017-16  09/26/17

Corporate Sponsor Adult Summer Softball $325.00 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Adult Co-ed/Fall/Church League 

Softball/Basketball
$200.00 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Adult  Basketball/ Flag Football $150.00 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Adult  Soccer $250.00 Res 2018-02 02/13/18

Youth Soccer/Baseball/Football/Softball $225.00 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Youth 6U and Baby Boomer Soccer $150.00 Res 2018-02 02/13/18

Youth Basketball $100.00 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Tournament Fees Rental Rate, per field - per day $100.00, plus $20/hour per field with lights Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Gymnasium Rental, per gym - per day 300.00, plus $12/hour attendant fee Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Concession Rental % of Sales Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Disc Golf Tournament, per player $4.72 Res 2017-16  09/26/17

Holiday/Christmas Parade Entry Fee (per float, 

excluding non-profits)
$35.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Portable Stage Fee (Setup & Break Down) $150.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Commercial or business organizations, per hour $75.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Non-profit civic, fraternal and charitable 

organizations, per hour
$45.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Individual or organization within FWB corporate 

limits, no admission charge, per hour
$40.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Federal, State, County or Municipal organization, 

no admission charge, per hour
$35.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

City Election Forum - any instance where 

information regarding candidates for City office or 

any other matter on which which City electors 

would vote is discussed in an assembly setting

no fee Res 2011-7  03/08/11

Fort Walton Beach Recreation Center - price 

includes the following: kitchen usage, overhead 

sound system in gym, portable sound system and 

set up, microphone, podium, outside vendors 

welcome, pull down screen with DVD in meeting 

rooms

Gym (Full)     $100/hour                                      

Gym (Half)    $50/hour

Small Meeting Room     $30.00/hour

Large Meeting Room     $50.00/hour

Attendant    $12.00/hour (after normal business 

hours )                                       Gameroom 

$50/hour

Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Player piano rental $50.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Portable Stage $100.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Coffee $5 per pot Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Tables - special event $1.00 each Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Chairs - special event $0.25 each Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Other Equipment/Supply Rental Prices vary per item Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Team Fee per Tournament - 20 Teams/+20 Teams $10/$20 per team Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Special Event Set up/Breakdown Fee $100.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Liza Jackson Pavilion - large pavilion $65.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Liza Jackson Pavilion - small pavilion $30.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Liza Jackson Park - Gazebo $40.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Softball Complex Pavilion $40.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Park Water Source $30.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Park Electric Source $10.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Athletic Fields, Per Hour
$25.00 without lights

$36.00 with lights
Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Rental - Ball Parks

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES
Note: "Resident/Property Owner" refers to City of Fort Walton Beach Residents and/or City Property owners.

Holiday/Christmas Parade Float

Rental - Municipal Auditorium

Rental - Recreational Facilities

Programs (Fees vary according to Program Instructor Charge)
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICESChild Care Programs $35.00 Res 2016-11 09/20/16

After School Program

Resident/Property owner
$110/month Res 2014-2  02/11/14

After School Program

Non-Resident
$128.00/month Res 2014-2  02/11/14

After School Program - 2nd Child

Resident/Property Owner
$100.00/month Res 2014-2  02/11/14

After School Program - 2nd Child

Non-Resident
$118.00/month Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Pre-Kindergarten Class

Resident/Property Owner
$112.00/month Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Pre-Kindergarten Class

Non-Resident
$122.00/month Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Full-Day Program

Resident/Property Owner
$17.00/day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Full-Day Program

Non-Resident
$20.00/day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Spring Break Camp

Resident/Property Owner
$52.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Spring Break Camp

Non-Resident
$62.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Summer Recreation

Resident/Property Owner
$72.00/week Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Summer Recreation

Non-Resident
$87.00/week Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Special Event Use - User fee based on estimated 

attendance

0-500   $100/day

501-2000    $250/day

Over 2,000    $500/day
Res 2014-2  02/11/14

 
Damage deposit (refundable) based on estimated 

attendance

0-500   $100/day

501-2000    $250/day

Over 2,000    $500/day
Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Fire Inspection Food Vendors      $15.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Portable Stage Fee (Set-up/Break Down) $100.00 Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Sound System - Basic (Music only) $50/day plus $12/hour attendant fee Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Sound System - Basic + Microphone Use $100/day plus $12/hour attendant fee Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Sound System - Basic + Microphone + Speaker 

Towers
$150/day plus $12/hour attendant fee Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Electrical Service:

Outlet Charge / 120 v, 20 amp $10.00 per outlet/per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Outlet Charge / 220 v $15.00 per outlet/per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Res 2014-2  02/11/14

 Park Water Source $30.00 per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

 Protective Devices:

Orange Cones $1.00 each per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Barricades $4.50 each per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Flashing Barricades $4.50 each per day Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Sanitation Services:

Special Event Delivery & Return of 90 gal 

automated container
$25.00 Res 2012-3  02/14/12

 
Special Event Automated container service,

per pickup
$5.00 Res 2012-3  02/14/12

 
Special Event Dumpster Rental

(delivery, one dump, removal)
$45 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Special Event Dumpster Rental

(each additional dump)
$15 + Tipping Fee Based on Dumpster Size Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Tipping Fee - 2 CY $12.50 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Tipping Fee - 4 CY $31.20 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Tipping Fee - 6 CY $56.10 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Tipping Fee - 8 CY $87.20 Res 2013-2  01/08/13

Policies: 1) Carts will be emptied by Sanitation Department on days designated by the Event Coordinator

2) Automated carts can be "borrowed" in conjunction with dumpster rental

3) The Event Coordinator is responsible for dumping boxes/carts into dumpster

4) Carts must be free of debris when picked up or a service charge will be incurred

Special Events $1,000 per day Res 2006-17 05/23/06

Set by Administrative Policy

Single, City Resident                                     Family, 

City Resident

$100/year or $10/month                        $150/year 

or $15/month
Res 2015-3  02/24/15

 
Single, Non-Resident                                     

Family, Non-Resident

$200/year or $20/month                        $250/year 

or $25/month
Res 2015-3  02/24/15

 
Senior (60 & Up), City Resident                                     

Senior Couple (60 & Up), City Resident

$60/year or $7/month                           $100/year 

or $10/month
Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Fort Walton Landing & Chester Pruitt Park

Note: Maximum of 8 vendors with 40 amps or less

Fairgrounds/Softball Complex Grounds Rental

Recreation Center Membership

Minimum Liability Insurance for special events conducted on City 
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICESSenior (60 & Up), Non-Resident                                     

Senior Couple (60 & Up), Non-Resident

$120/year or $15/month                        $200/year 

or $20/month
Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Youth (17 & Under), City Resident $40/year or $5/month Res 2015-3  02/24/15

 Youth (17 & Under), Non-Resident $75/year or $7.50/month Res 2015-3  02/24/15

 3-Month Membership (Resident & Non-Resident)
Single $60                                                            

Family $100
Res 2015-3  02/24/15

Daily "Drop-In" Rate $5/person Res 2015-3  02/24/15

City Employee Individual Membership No Charge Res 2015-21  09/15/15

City Business Membership - Minimum of three (3) 

Employees
$100.00/year per Employee or $10/month Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Military Discount for Recreation Membership 10% Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Resident (Including County Library Cooperative 

Members)/Property Owner
$0.00 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

 Non-Resident (of County) $35.00 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Non-Resident, Student of an Okaloosa County 

school, proof required
$0.00 Res 2002-14  5/14/02

Library Late Fees/Other Fees for residents of 

Shalimar, Cinco Bayou and Laurel Hill, and 

temporary County residents

Set by Administrative Policy Res 2002-25  10/9/02

Rental of meeting room - 9am to 6pm $25.00 per hour Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Occupancy earlier than 9am or later than 6pm, 

additional attendant fee
$12.00 per hour Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Adults / 18 and over $5.00/four museums Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Seniors (55+) & Military (w/ID) $4.50/four museums Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Children / 4 - 17 $3.00/four museums Res 2014-2  02/11/14

Organized School Groups (12+) $2.00/per program Res 2006-7   03/28/06

Children / 3 and under Free Res 2006-7   03/28/06

Individual Membership $25/Year Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Family Membership $35/Year Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Patron Membership $100/Year Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Court Reservation Fee $5.00 per Court/Hour Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Lessons

Unlimited Instruction Monthly Fee $200.00/Month Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Instruction Hourly Fee $5.00 per Court/Hour Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Tournament Rental Fee  

Daily Rate $20.00 per Court/Day Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Complex Rental (All 12 Courts) $200.00/Day Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Building Rental $50.00/Day Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Okaloosa County School Tennis Season  

Four Court Rental - Tennis Season Only (Jan - 

May)
$1,000.00/School Res. 16-20  10/25/16

NOTE: Fees do not include sales tax/Memberships include sales tax

Annual Library Fees

Library Meeting Room Rentals

Heritage Park & Cultural Center - Admission Fees

Tennis Center Fees
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Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES
Upright Monument Plot

(formerly Monument Plot)
        $850                  $1185 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Flat Monument Lot

(Formerly Non-Monument Plot)
        $700                  $1035 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Infant Lots         $260                  $365 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Crypts -1993 Mausoleum 

Inside Rows, 1 and 2         $1,295                  $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Inside Rows, 3 and 4         $1,295                  $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Outside Rows, 1 and 2         $1,295                  $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Outside Rows, 3 and 4         $1,295                  $1,395 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Cremain Niches -1997  

Wall 1, Single         $595                     $750 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Wall 1, Double         $900                     $1050 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Cremain Interments         $260                     $465 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Transfer of Ownership 
10% of original fee or $25.00;

whichever is greater
Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Resident        Non-Resident

Open/Close with Setup (plots)         $800                     $980 Res 2010-6 02/23/10

Setup Only         $390                     $490 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Open/Close with Setup (cremains)         $425                     $530 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Open/Close without Setup (cremains)         $185                     $285 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Open/Close with Setup (infants)         $250                     $355 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Open/Close Mausoleum/Crypt         $415                     $515 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Funeral Service Scheduled after 2:00 pm.         $150                     $225 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Saturday Surcharge         $350                     $475 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Sunday Surcharge         $420                     $550 Res 2015-21  09/15/15

Holiday Surcharge         $375                     $525 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Monument Setting Fee         $ 40                     $ 40 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Niche Wall Door Replacement At Cost Res 2016-11 09/20/16

Unearthing of each grave space         $800                     $930 Res 2010-06 02/23/10

Moving within one Cemetery         $235                     $235 Res 2007-15 09/05/07

Cemetery Costs

Disinterment Fees
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

Sponsorship Hole Sponsorship $400  2 year placement/$150  12-month renewal Res 2015-3  02/24/15

City Resident/Property Owner, single $200.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

City Resident/Property Owner, spouse $100.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

City Resident/Property Owner, dependents $50.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

County Resident, single $300.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

County Resident, spouse $150.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

County Resident, dependents $50.00 Res 07-19   09/05/07

Family Members of Golf Club Members may play 

twice per year for the 18-hole member rate, 

excluding cart (Group must play together as a 

family)

$12.50 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Unlimited Walking Play, excludes cart fee $1,800.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

18-holes w/ cart, valid May 1 - November 30 (100 

plays at $32.25 each)
$3,225.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

18-holes w/ cart, valid December 1 - April 30 (100 

plays at $40 each)
$4,000.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Member, 18 holes $12.50 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Member, 9 holes $8.50 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Member, 9 or 18 holes,

2nd round on same course
$0.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Non-Member, 18 holes $27.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Non-Member, 9 holes $18.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Non-Member, 9 to 18 holes,

and rain check of 9 holes
$9.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Member, Junior, 18 Holes $7.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Member, Junior, 9 Holes $5.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Non-Member, Junior, 18 holes $13.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Non-Member, Junior, 9 holes $9.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Member Golf Cart, 18 holes, per player $12.50 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Member Rider Fee, 18 holes, per rider $12.50 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Member Golf Cart, 9 holes, per player $7.50 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Member Rider Fee, 9 holes, per rider $7.50 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Member Golf Cart, 9 to 18 holes, and rain check of 

9 holes, per player
$5.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Non-Member Golf Cart, 18 holes, per player $16.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Non-Member Rider Fee, 18 holes, per rider $16.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Non-Member Golf Cart, 9 holes, per player $10.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Non-Member Rider Fee, 9 holes, per rider $10.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Non-Member Golf Cart, 9 to 18 holes, and rain 

check of 9 holes, per player
$6.00 Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Pull Cart, 9 or 18 holes $5.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Member Green Fee, 18 holes $10.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

 Non-Member Green Fee, 18 holes $20.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

 Member Golf Cart, per player $10.00 Res 2009-27   08/11/09

Non-Member Golf Cart, per player $12.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Pull Cart $5.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Member Play Card (Valid for 12 months, Excludes Saturday, Sunday, and Holiday mornings)

Family Member Play

Twilight Fees  (Times TBA Depending on Season)

GOLF CLUB (Includes Sales Tax)

Cart Fees (Cart rental is mandatory from 6:00am to Noon on Saturdays, Sundays, and Holidays; prices based on full cart)

Junior Rates (Junior = 18 years old and under)

Green Fees

Note: All fees noted above are payable in full, in advance.

Condo/Rental Agency Bulk Purchase

12-month Membership Rates
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate

Current Rate 

Implemented

GOLF CLUB 
 Range Balls $2.00/30 per drop Res 07-09  05/29/07

 Range Ball Contract, per season, golf team $275.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Service Fee Golf Handicapping Service, per year $15.00 Res 07-09  05/29/07

Monday through Thursday $31.00 per player Res 2010-6  02/23/10

Friday, Saturday, Sunday, and Holidays $33.00 per player Res 2010-6  02/23/10

City Co-Sponsored Events $23.00 per player Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Junior Tournament, minus cart $16.70 per player Res 2008-22  06/24/08

Individual League Play

Entrance Fee per player - $35.00

Member - $7.00/round

Non-Member - $10.00/round

Res 07-09  05/29/07

Summer Junior Play Rate, Monday - Thursday after 

3pm, June, July & August
$6.00 Res 2009-27  08/11/09

Res 2012-15  06/26/12
The Golf Club Manager, with concurrence of the Recreation and Cultural Services Director and City Manager, may adjust 

tournament fees, green fees and cart fees to offer specials in order to increase play during slow periods.

Junior Summer Play (Junior = 18 years old and under)

League Play

Tournament Play

Driving Range

Charity and

Golf Outing

Tournaments
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Lock Damaged by Customer $50.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Curb Stop Damaged by Customer $50.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Register Damaged by Customer $100.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Pull/Replace Meter (non-payment) $50.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Straight Hook-Up $100.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Meter Test $50.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Meter Profile Evaluation

1 Evaluation Every 2 Years - FREE

$30.00 each add’l evaluation, if requested by 

customer and meter is not malfunctioning

Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Re-Check Cutoff $25.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Water Turn-On After Normal Business Hours (M-

R 7:00am-5:00pm, F 7:00am-11:00am)
$50.00 Res 07-15   09/05/07

Delinquent Charges (30 days past due) $25.00 Res 2005-21  10/11/05

Late Charge 5% of balance Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Returned Check/Draft Administrative Fee $25.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Returned Check/Draft Cut-off Fee $25.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Tampering with Meter $50.00 Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Lock/Disconnect/Reconnect Fee $25.00 Res 2012-3  02/14/12

Septic, portable toilet, boat trailer waste collection
25 gallons or less - $5.00

Over 25 gallons - $0.20 per gallon
Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Industrial Permit Fee
$100.00, plus $25.00 per sample, plus cost and 10% 

of cost of the analysis
Res 1999-04  4/27/99

County Cut-off for Sewer Accounts

(non-payment of County sewer bill)
$25.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

DBPR Restaurant License Water & Wastewater 

Service Certification Fee
$39.50 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Dye Tablets 1st 25, no charge; after that, $0.22 each Res 2018-02 02/13/18

Residential: Minimum Deposit $65.00 Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

Utility Tax 10% of water service payments received Ord 1773   09/23/08

Commercial: Minimum Deposit            $75 or 3 x minimum bill, whichever is higher Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

Utility Tax 10% of water service payments received Ord 1773   09/23/08

UTILITIES SERVICES
Miscellaneous Utilities Charges
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Hydrant Meter Deposit $1,000.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Hydrant Meter Installation $50.00 Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

Construction Water Deposit $35.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Cleaning Water Deposit $40.00 Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Cleaning Water Turn On/Off Fee $25.00 Res. 16-20  10/25/16

Diameter Inside City          Outside City

3/4 inch or smaller   $700                     $840 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

1 inch   $800                     $960 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

1 1/2 inch   $1,050                     $1,260 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

2 inches   $1,300                     $1,560 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

3 inches   $3,450                     $4,140 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

4 inches   $5,100                     $6,120 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

6 inches   $8,100                     $9,720 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Over 8 inches
At Cost - but not less than

   $9,050                      $10,860
Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Multiple taps (excludes water meter) $550 per unit, plus cost of water meter Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Water Line Extensions At cost Res 1999-04  4/27/99

Cinco Bayou Inside City costs, plus 25% Res 1999-04  4/27/99

3/4 inch or smaller $150.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

1 inch $200.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

1 1/2 inch $400.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

2 inches $500.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

3 inches $2,500.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

4 inches $4,000.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

6 inches $7,000.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Over 8 inches $8,000.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Move Meter Fee $350.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Replace 3/4 inch or smaller Meter Fee $250.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Replace 1 inch Meter Fee $275.00 Res. 2010-25  09/28/10

Replace 1 1/2 inch Meter Fee $500.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Replace 2 inch Meter Fee $750.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Replace Meter Box Fee $50.00 Res 2009-7   02/10/09

Replace 1 inch Meter Valve $150.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Replace 1 1/2 inch Meter Valve $200.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Replace 2 inch Meter Valve $300.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Replace 3 inch Meter Valve $400.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Replace 4 inch Meter Valve $500.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Replace 6 inch & larger Meter Valve $1,000.00 Res 2011-14   06/14/11

Front Footage* - exceeds 100 feet wide $10.00 per front foot Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 4 inch flat tap fee* Single family residential $1,000 per unit Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 6 inch flat tap fee* Single family residential $1,250 per unit Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 
4 inch commercial Tap* for every 4,000 sq ft of 

building
$1,000 per 4,000 sq ft Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 
6 inch commercial Tap* for every 4,000 sq ft of 

building
$1,250 per 4,000 sq ft Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 
8 inch commercial Tap* for every 4,000 sq ft of 

building
$1,500 per 4,000 sq ft Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 Hotels/Mulit-Family $1,000 per unit Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 Sewer Extensions At Cost Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

 Miscellaneous Sewer Requests At Cost Res 2016-11  9/20/2016

Registration Fee $50.00 Res 2003-23  9/23/03

Late Fee - failure to register within 90 days $50.00 Res 2003-23  9/23/03

Residential and 

Commercial:

Water Service Connection Fees (includes water meter and meter box)

Water Meter Installation Fees (With Existing Tap)

Move / Replace Meter Fees

Replace Meter Valve Fees (Damaged by Customer)

Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees

* Fee is determined by whichever calculation is greater

Private Lift Station
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Residential Property (includes all single family and 

multi-family residential dwelling units)

$4.75 per month

per residential dwelling unit
Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Commercial Property

Base ERU = Total impervious surface on property 

divided by the residential ERU of 3,200 S.F. or one 

(1) ERU, whichever is greater

Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Residential Property (includes all single family and 

multi-family residential dwelling units)

$5.00 per month

per residential dwelling unit
Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Commercial Property

Base ERU = Total impervious surface on property 

divided by the residential ERU of 3,200 S.F. or one 

(1) ERU, whichever is greater

Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Water Rates
(1,2) Residential             Commercial

Inside   Outside
(3)

   Inside    Outside
(3)

Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Lifeline Rate
(4) $10.94    $13.68        $10.94   $13.68 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Base Charge, Meter Size: Res 2014-21 10/28/14

3/4" $10.94    $13.68        $10.94   $13.68 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

1.0" $10.94    $13.68        $10.94   $13.68 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

1.5" $14.86    $18.58        $14.86   $18.58 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

2.0" $25.26    $31.58        $25.26   $31.58 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

3.0" $38.49    $48.11        $38.49   $48.11 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

4.0" $48.10    $60.13        $48.10   $60.13 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

6.0" $76.52    $95.65        $76.52   $95.65 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

8.0" & 10.0" $114.67 $143.34      $114.67 $143.34 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Multi-Residential / Multi-Commercial, Additional 

per Unit
$8.10     $10.13          $8.10      $10.13 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Gallonage Rate-per 1,000 gallons per unit Inside            Outside
(3) Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 1 (0-2,000) Included in Monthly Base Charge Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 2 (2,001 - 4,000) $3.26                           $4.08 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 3 (4,001 - 8,000) $3.99                            $4.99 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 4 (8,001 +) $5.98                           $7.48 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Wastewater Rates
(2) Residential             Commercial Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Lifeline Rate
(4) $23.97                                   $28.77 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

+ Diminishing Charge
(6) $  0.38                                    $0.38 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Total Lifeline Rate
(4) $24.35                                   $29.15 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Base Charge $23.97                                   $28.77 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

+ Diminishing Charge
(6) $  0.38                                    $0.38 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Base Charge $24.35                                   $29.15 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Gallonage Rate-per 1,000 gallons per unit
(4,5) Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 1 (0-2,000) Included in Monthly Base Charge Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 2 (2,001 +) $7.53                                     $9.04 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

+ Diminishing Charge
(6) $0.38                                     $0.38

Block 2 (2,001 +) $7.91                                     $9.42 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Stormwater Management Fee Effective October 1, 2017

Stormwater Management Fee Effective October 1, 2018

See Appendix B of this document for Impact Fees

Water & Wastewater Rates Effective October 1, 2017

(1)
Irrigation customers subject to water rates as outlined herein; 

(2)
Monthly Base Charge is per Unit.  Residential Single Family and Commercial count as 1 unit.  

Multi-Family and Multi-Commercial are billed according to meter size and unit count; 
(3)

Outside City surcharge of 25% for water; 
(4)

Single family residence with 

less than 2,000 gallons per month; 
(5)

Residential service capped at 16,000 gallons per unit. Diminishing charge is adjusted annually and is used for capital projects 

in the wasterwater operations.
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Department and/or 

Service
Fee Description Current Rate Current Rate Implemented

Monthly Water Rates
(1,2) Residential             Commercial

Inside   Outside
(3)

   Inside    Outside
(3)

Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Lifeline Rate
(4) $11.21    $14.01        $11.21   $14.01 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Base Charge, Meter Size: Res 2014-21 10/28/14

3/4" $11.21    $14.01        $11.21   $14.01 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

1.0" $11.21    $14.01        $11.21   $14.01 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

1.5" $15.23    $19.04        $15.23   $19.04 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

2.0" $25.89    $32.36        $25.89   $32.36 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

3.0" $39.45    $49.31        $39.45   $49.31 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

4.0" $49.30    $61.63        $49.30   $61.63 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

6.0" $78.43    $98.04        $78.43   $98.04 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

8.0" & 10.0" $117.54 $146.93      $117.54 $146.93 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Multi-Residential / Multi-Commercial, Additional 

per Unit
$8.30     $10.38          $8.30      $10.38 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Gallonage Rate-per 1,000 gallons per unit Inside            Outside
(3) Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 1 (0-2,000) Included in Monthly Base Charge Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 2 (2,001 - 4,000) $3.34                           $4.18 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 3 (4,001 - 8,000) $4.09                            $5.11 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 4 (8,001 +) $6.13                           $7.66 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Wastewater Rates
(2) Residential             Commercial Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Lifeline Rate
(4) $24.57                                   $29.49 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

+ Diminishing Charge
(6) $ 0.38                                     $0.38 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Total Lifeline Rate
(4) $24.95                                   $29.87 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Base Charge $24.57                                   $29.49 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

+ Diminishing Charge
(6) $ 0.38                                     $0.38 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Monthly Base Charge $24.95                                   $29.87 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Gallonage Rate-per 1,000 gallons per unit
(4,5) Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 1 (0-2,000) Included in Monthly Base Charge Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Block 2 (2,001 +) $7.72                                     $9.27 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

+ Diminishing Charge
(6) $0.38                                     $0.38

Block 2 (2,001 +) $8.10                                     $9.65 Res 2014-21 10/28/14

Water & Wastewater Rates Effective October 1, 2018

(1)